

No. 19-847

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JONATHAN REISMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ASSOCIATED FACULTIES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT STATE OF MAINE**

Of Counsel: AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN P. HERMAN
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
susan.herman@maine.gov
*Counsel for Respondent
State of Maine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background	3
C. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. There is no Conflict in the Lower Courts....	8
II. The Court of Appeals' Decision is Consistent with First Amendment Jurisprudence	14
III. This Case Presents Justiciability Issues which Make it an Inappropriate Case for the Grant of Certiorari	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams et al. v. Teamsters Local Union 429 et al.</i> , Civ. No. 1:19-cv-336, 2019 WL 8504343 (M.D. Pa. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-1824 (3d Cir. April 17, 2020).....	9
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19- 1524 (4th Cir. May 16, 2019).....	9
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31, AFL-CIO et al.</i> , No. 19-cv-04087, 2020 WL 1549603 (C.D. Ill. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1621 (7th Cir. April 15, 2020).....	9
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bierman v. Waltz</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	19
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Employment Rela- tions Board</i> , 481 Mass. 810 (2019), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 858 (2020).....	11, 14
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)	10, 18, 19
<i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2019)	9
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCMA Council 18 et al.</i> , No. CIV 18-1119, 2020 WL 522369 (D.N.M. 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-2018 (10th Cir. Feb. 19, 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 72 (2d Cir. 2016) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	10
<i>Kabler v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 176 et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-395, 2019 WL 9051816 (M.D. Pa. December 11, 2019)	9
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983), <i>summarily aff’g</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982).....	12
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Miller v. Inslee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 114 (2019)	9, 13, 14
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Callahan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 19-02289, 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019)	9
<i>Oliver v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 668</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 93 (E.D. Pa. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-3876 (3d Cir. Dec. 17, 2019).....	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	19
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17, 18, 19
<i>Sweet v. California Ass’n of Psychiatric Techni- cians</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00349-JAM-AC, 2019 WL 4054105 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2019)	9
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D. Ohio 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19- 4217 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019).....	9
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>sum. aff’d.</i> , No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-719, 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019).....	10, 13
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 17
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C.A. § 7102.....	16
5 U.S.C.A. § 7111(a)	16
5 U.S.C.A. § 7114(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §§ 961-974	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §§ 979-979-S	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1023(2)	2, 3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1025(2)(B)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1025(2)(E)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1026(1)(C)	2, 3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1027(1)(G)	2, 3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §§ 1294	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Appellees at 12-13, 23-24, 34-39, <i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) (No. 82-898)	11
Brief for the AFL-CIO as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellants at 2-4, <i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) (No. 82-898, 82-977)	11
